MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 414.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the expenditures of Government for the year one thousand nine hundred and ten.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Expenditures of Government, 1910.

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and ten, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time between the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and ten, and the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

ADJUTANI GENERAL S DEPARIMENT.	
For salary of adjutant general, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00
For salary of two clerks in adjutant general's office, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand ring hundred dellars	
sand nine hundred dollars For stationery and office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, freight, express, telephone	1,900 00
and telegraph, and others incidental expenses of the adjutant general's office, and not incident to the maintenance of the national guard, three	
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars For militia fund, as provided by chapter three public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, forty-two thousand eight hundred twenty-one	3,250 00
dollars and twenty-five cents For keeper of arsenal property at Bangor, as provided by chapter fifty-three, resolves eighteen	42,821 25
hundred and thirty-nine, one hundred dollars For extra pay of Maine volunteers in war with Spain, as provided by chapter fifty-one resolves nineteen hundred and nine, sixty-six dol-	. 100 00
lars	66 oo

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.	
For salary of attorney general, as provided by	
chapter one hundred and sixty-two, public laws	
of nineteen hundred and five, four thousand	
dollars	4,000 00
For salary of assistant attorney general, as pro-	
vided by chapter one hundred and sixty-two,	
public laws nineteen hundred five, one thousand	
eight hundred dollars	1,800 00
For expenses of attorney general, and assistant,	
including traveling expenses and clerk hire, as	
provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two,	
public laws nineteen hundred and five, two	
thousand two hundred eighty dolars	2,280 00
For printing of report, blank forms, circulars,	
binding, ruling and stitching, stationery,	
office supplies, postage, freight, express, tele-	
phone, telegraph and other incidental expenses	
of the office, one thousand seven hundred dol-	
lars	1,700 00
For arrest and apprehension of criminals, as pro-	
vided by chapter seventy-nine, sections sixty-	
two and sixty-three, revised statutes, one thou-	
sand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
For costs in criminal prosecutions, as provided by	
chapter one hundred and thirty-five, section	
fourteen, revised statutes, and chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, section one, revised	
statutes, one thousand five hundred dollars	7 KOO OO
statutes, one thousand live hundred donars	1,500 00
BANK COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT.	
For salary of bank commissioner, as provided by	
section one, chapter one hundred and sixteen,	
revised statutes, as amended by chapter twelve,	۴
public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two	
thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
For salary of deputy and clerks in bank commis-	
sioner's office, as provided by chapter twelve,	
public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two	
thousand six hundred dollars	2,600 0 0
For traveling expenses of bank commissioner, and	
and deputy, as provided by chapter twelve,	
public laws of nineteen hundred and nine,	
one thousand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00

-	For printing annual report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling, and stitching, telephone, telegraph, freight, express, postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the office of bank commissioner, as provided by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
	BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYI For Bath military and naval orphan asylum, as provided by chapter forty-one, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, nine thousand dollars	,uм. 9,000 00
	BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS. For the salary of the railroad commissioners and salary of clerk and assistant clerk, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, nine thousand two hun-	
	dred dollars	9,200 00
	thousand, three hundred dollars For investigation of railroad accidents, as provided by chapter fifty-two, sections sixty-seven to sixty-nine, revised statutes, five hun-	2,300 00
	dred dollars	500 00
	sand dollars	5,000 00
	BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.	
	For the salaries of the board of state assessors, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, four thou-	
	sand five hundred dollars	4,500 00
	two hundred dollars	1,200 00

		OHAL. II
cidental expenses of the department, as provided by chapter eight, section five, revised statutes, five thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars	5,175 00	
revised statutes, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
lars	5,000 00	
BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATIST For the salary of the commissioner of industrial and labor statistics, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised	ICS,	
statutes, fifteen hundred dollars For clerk hire, special agents, traveling expenses, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, sec-	1,500 00	
tion one, revised statutes, two thousand dollars For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, station- ery and office supplies, and other incidental ex- penses of the office, two thousand six hundred	2,000 00	
dollars	2,600 00	
revised statutes, one thousand dollars For the expenses of the inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries, as provided by section forty-seven, chapter forty, revised statutes, one thousand two hundred dollars	1,000 00	
statutes, one thousand two nundred dollars	1,200 00	
CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INST For property exempt from taxation, as provided by chapter nine, section six, revised statutes,		
two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
one thousand dollars	1,000 00	

CHAP. 414 For th

For the temporary home for women and children at Portland, as provided by chapter six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, three	
thousand five hundred dollars For the Bar Harbor medical and surgical hospital, Bar Harbor, as provided by chapter seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thou-	3,500 00
sand dollars	2,000 00
nine, three thousand five hundred dollars For the Maine Institution for the blind, at Portland, as provided by chapter eleven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen thousand	3,500 00
dollars	15,000 00
For the Children's Hospital at Portland, as provided by chapter sixteen, resolves nineteen hun-	5,000 00
dred and nine, ten thousand dollars For the Maine Home for Friendless Boys, at Portland, as provided by chapter seventeen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand the solves of th	10,000 00
For the Holy Innocents Home at Portland, as provided by chapter eighteen, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hun-	2,000 00
dred dollars	2,500 00
lars). For the Central Maine General Hospital at Lewiston, as provided by chapter twenty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, fourteen thousand	5,000 00
For Maine State Sanatorium Association at Hebron, as provided by chapter twenty-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, twelve	14,000 00
thousand five hundred dollars	12,500 00

For Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum of Portland, as provided by chapter twenty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 (00
as provided by chapter thirty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars For York Hospital at York Village, as provided by chapter thirty-one resolves nineteen	2,000 (00
hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 (00
vided by chapter thirty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars For Healy Asylum at Lewiston, as provided by	500 (D0
chapter thirty-three, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand dollars For Children's Aid Society of Maine, at Bel-	4,000 (00
fast, as provided by chapter thirty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 (00
For Augusta City Hospital, at Augusta, as provided by chapter thirty-five, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, six thousand dollars	6,000 (20
For Maine General Hospital at Portland, as provided by chapter thirty-six, resolves nineteen	·	
hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars For Bangor Children's Home at Bangor, as provided by chapter thirty-seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred	10,000 (00
dollars	1,500 (00
hundred dollars	1,200 (00
nine, two thousand five hundred dollars For Saint Marie's General Hospital at Lewiston, as provided by chapter forty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dol-	2,500 (00
lars	10,000 (00

1,000 00	For Trull Hospital Aid Association at Biddeford, as provided by chapter forty-eight, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars
500 00	For Children's Heart Work Society of Maine, at Portland, as provided by chapter fifty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars
300 00	For Northern Maine General Hospital at Eagle Lake, as provided by chapter sixty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dol-
2,000 00	lars For Maine Children's Home Society at Augusta, as provided by chapter sixty-one, resolves nine- teen hundred and nine, one thousand two hun-
1,250 00	derd and fifty dollars
200 00	dred dollars
30,000 00	nine, thirty thousand dollars For Women's Christian Temperance Union Temporary Home for Children as provided by chapter sixty-three, resolves nineteen hundred
750 oo	and nine, seven hundred and fifty dollars For Webber Hospital Association of Biddeford, as provided by chapter seventy-one, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dol-
3,000 00 500 00	For Children's Protective Society of Portland, as provided by chapter seventy-five, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars
500 00	For Hospital of Daughters of Wisdom at Saint Agatha, as provided by chapter seventy-six resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundren dollars
1,000 00	For the Old Town Hospital, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars

OHAI.			
	00		For the Waldo County General Hospital at Bel- fast, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand five hundred dollars
	00		COMMISSION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF STATE For commission for enlargement of state house, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars
		•	COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For salary of the Commissioner of Agriculture, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand five
	00		hundred dollars
			one thousand dollars
	00		five hundred dollars
	00	<u>:</u>	hundred dollars
	00	5,000	nine, five thousand dollars
	32		thirty-two cents

For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, as provided by chapter sixty, section three revised statutes, three thousand dollars For the Maine State Pomological Society, as provided by chapter one hundred and fourteen,	3,000 00
resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For Eastern Maine State Fair, to encourage pomology, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-seven, resolves of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, seven hundred and fifty dol-	7,000 00
lars For Maine State Agricultural Society, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty, resolves of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, one thousand dollars	750 00
For Maine State Agricultural Society, for industrial exhibit, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-five, resolves nineteen hundred	·
and five, one thousand five hundred dollars For enforcement of laws relating to dairy products, as provided by section five of chapter thirty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and	1,500 00
nine, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
lars	3,000 00
one hundred ninety-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
For the salary of the Commissioner of Highways, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws nineteen hundred	
and seven, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500 00

		_
For the salary of the assistant commissioner of highways, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500,00	
For salary of the book-keeper, for the commissioner of highways, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, one thou-	1,500 00	
sand three hundred dollars	1,300 00	
seven, two thousand seven hundred dollars For traveling expenses of commissioner, and traveling expenses of his assistant within the state and other incidental expenses of the depart-	2,700 00	
ment, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, etc., binding, ruling and stitching, stationery and other supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, postage, and other necessary and incidental expenses of the department, three	1,200 00	
thousand five hundred and fifty dollars For improvement of state roads, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, public laws nineteen hundred and seven as amended by chapter sixty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three hundred twenty-one thousand one hundred fifty-nine dollars and	3,550 00	
thirty-five cents	321,159 35	
nine, one thousand five hundred dollars For town of Trescott, for maintaining roads and bridges, as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, resolves nineteen hundred and	1,500 00	
nine, two hundred and fifty dollars	250 00	

For repairing highway in the town of Greenbush, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and	
nine, six hundred dollars	600 00
and nine, two hundred and fifty dollars For the town of Millinocket, for repair of road as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five	250 00
hundred dollars	500 00
two thousand dollars	2,000 00
fifty dollars	18,750 00
solves nineteen hundred and nine, ten thou-	**
sand dollars	10,000 00
resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three	
thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
dollars For town of Dresden, for maintenance of bridges, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and	12,500 00
nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
one thousand dollars	1,000 00

COMMISSIONER TO VERIFY MERIDIAN LINES.	
For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter forty-four, section twenty-six, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00
COUNTY ATTORNEYS.	
For salaries of county attorneys, as follows: For Androscoggin county, as provided in chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, one thou-	
sand dollars	1,000 00
statutes, one thousand dollars For Cumberland county, as provided in chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised statutes, one thousand five hundred dol-	1,000 00
for Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, four hundred dol-	1,500 00
lars For Hancock county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised stat-	400 00
utes, seven hundred and fifty dollars For Kennebec county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, one thousand	750 00
dollars	1,000 00
for Lincoln county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised	600 00
statutes, four hundred dollars For Oxford county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, six hundred dol-	400 00
For Penobscot county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised	600 00
statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00

For Piscataquis county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, five hundred dollars	500 00
For Sagadahoc county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, five hundred dollars	500 00
For Somerset county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised statutes, seven hundred dollars	700 00
For Waldo county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised	·
statutes, five hundred dollars For Washington county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, eight hun-	500 00
for York county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section two, revised	800 00
statutes, one thousand dollars For assistant county attorney, Cumberland county, as provided by chapter one hundred and nineteen, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and five, seven hundred dollars	1,000 00
Amounting to twelve thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars	700 00 \$12,950 00
EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL. For the salaries of the superintendent, assistant superintendent, assistant physicians, internes, treasurer, steward, matron and chaplains, as provided by chapter one hundred and fortyfour, section fourteen, revised statutes, eight	
thousand six hundred dollars For steam sterilizer, tools, machinery, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred and forty,	8,600 00
resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
seven thousand, five hundred dollars	87,500 00

For furnishings and equipment of building for male patients, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, twelve thousand dollars	12,000 00	
For maintenance and support of insane state beneficiaries, as provided by section eighteen, chapter one hundred and forty-four, as amended by chapter one hundred, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, one hundred and forty-three thousand dollars	143,000 00	
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	143,000 00	
For the salary of governor, as provided by chap-		
ter fifty-six, public laws of nineteen hundred		
and five, three thousand dollars For the salary of private secretary to gover-	3,000 00	
nor, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, twelve		
hundred dollars	1,200 00	
For the salary of messenger to governor and council, as provided by chapter one hundred		
sixteen, section eleven, revised statutes, five	400.00	
hundred dollars	500 00	
and council, as provided by chapter one, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, one thou-		
sand dollars	1,000 00	
For pay roll of council, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-three, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, four thousand		
five hundred dollars	4,500 00	
For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to insane hospitals, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws nineteen hundred and		
five, seven hundred dollars	700,00	
For per diem and expenses of visiting commit- tee to state school for boys, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-three, section		
nine, revised statutes, three hundred dollars,	300 00	
For contingent fund of governor and council, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section nine, public laws nineteen hun-		
dred and seven, twelve thousand dollars	12,000 00	

For postage, stationery, office supplies, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, papers and periodicals, two thousand seven hundred and twenty-five	
dollars	2,725 00
dollars For stenographer and clerk hire in pension of- fice, as provided in chapter one hundred and forty-five, section five, revised statutes, six hun-	1,400 00
dred and twenty-four dollars For salary of the auditor of state printing, as provided in chapter three, section thirty-one, revised statutes, one thousand five hundred	624 00
dollars	1,500 00
sand nine hundred and twenty-five dollars For expenses of examination and commitment of insane state beneficiaries, as provided by section twenty-four, chapter one hundred and forty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred, public laws nineteen	1,925 00
hundred and seven, ten thousand dollars For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, as provided in chapter four, sections sixty-five and sixty-six, revised statutes, seven thousand	10,000 00
dollars For burial expenses of soldiers' widows, as provided in chapter four, sections sixty-five and sixty-six, revised statutes, two thousand dol-	7,000 00
for military pensions, as provided in various resolves of the legislature, four thousand five	2,000 00
hundred dollars	4,500 00
ments, sixty thousand dollars	60,000 00

		CHAP. 414
For aid of soldiers in Aroostook war, as provided in chapter one hundred and forty-five, revised statutes, one thousand five hundred		
dollars For education of the blind, as provided in chapter fifteen, section one hundred and sixteen,	1,500 00	
revised statutes, nine thousand dollars For soldiers' pensions, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-five, section one, revised statutes, eighty-seven thousand five hundred	9,000 00	
dollars For Maine Historical Society, for documentary history of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-five, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dollars	87,500 00	
	2,500 .00	
ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION. For the salaries of three enforcement commissioners, as provided by chapter ninety-two, section one, public laws nineteen hundred and	÷	
five, four thousand five hundred dollars For clerk hire, traveling and other incidental expenses of the office, as provided by chapter	4,500 00	
ninety-two, section one, public laws nineteen	•	
hundred and five, three thousand dollars For printing report, blank forms, circulars, etc.,	3,000 00	
binding, ruling and stitching, for books, sta- tionery and office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, postage, premium on surety bonds and other incidental expenses,		
seven hundred and seventy-five dollars	775 oo	
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For salary of chairman of commission of inland fisheries and game, and one associate commissioner, as provided in chapter eighty-four, section two, public laws nineteen hundred and		·
five, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	
sand dollars	1,000 00	

мр. 414		
	For printing of report and binding, ruling and stitching same, two hundred and fifty dol-	
	For bounty on bears killed in Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty, public laws nineteen hundred and five, five	250 00
	hundred dollars	500 00
	five hundred dollars	500 00
	seven thousand, five hundred dollars	47,500 00
	INSPECTORS OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS.	
	For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter ninety-four, section forty-five, revised statutes, one hundred dollars	100 00
	INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS.	
	For per diem and expenses of inspectors of state prison and jails, as provided by chapter three, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
	dental expenses, three hundred dollars	300 00
	INSPECTORS OF STEAMBOATS. For per diem and expenses of the inspectors of steamboats, including printing, binding, stationery, etc., as provided in chapter fifty-four, section fifteen, revised statutes, three thousand	
	five hundred dollars	3,500 00
	dollars	1,200 00
	and nine, two hundred dollars	200 00

		CHAP. 41
For aid of navigation Rangeley Lake, Moose-lucmeguntic and Cupsuptic Lakes, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred dollars	400 00	,
provided by chapter two hundred two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00	
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.		
For the salary of the insurance commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred and fiftynine, section two, public laws nineteen hundred and five, one thousand eight hundred		
dollars	1,800 00	
dred dollars	I,200 00	
thousand two hundred dollars	1,200 00	
lars For investigation of the causes of fires, as provided in chapter twenty-eight, section fifty-	6,700 00	
one, revised statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. For salary of the land agent and forest commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, public laws nineteen hundred and five, two		
thousand dollars	2,000 00	
dollars	1,000 00	

1 44 4 T	EATENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.	
Снар. 414		
	For traveling expenses of land agent and forest commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, public laws nineteen hundred and five,	800 00
,	eight hundred dollars	800 00
	for stationery and office supplies, premium on surety bond, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, printing of report, blank forms, bulletins, binding, ruling and stitching and other incidental expenses of the department of land agent and forest commissioner, two thousand and fifty dollars	2,500 00
	MAINE AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION	-
	For printing reports and bulletins of Maine agricultural experiment station, binding and stitching the same, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, four thousand five hundred	
	dollars For analysis of foods, seeds, feeding stuffs and fertilizers, as provided by chapter one hundred fifteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, nine thousand dollars	4,500 00 9,000 00
	MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.	
	For draining and grading, as provided by chapter one hundred two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For general expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, eighteen thousand dollars	18,000 00
	MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.	
	For the salary of superintendent, four assistant physicians, internes, steward and treasurer, matron and chaplains, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section fourteen, revised statutes, and chapter one hundred fifty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,	
	ten thousand dollars	10,000 00

		OH
For Chase's Island hospital, salary of caretaker, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine,		
three thousand dollars	3,000 00	1
nine, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00	ı
section twenty-four, revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, four		
hundred dollars	400 00	
lars For Helen A. Gilman legacy to Maine Insane Hospital, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and	28,000 00	
five, fifty dollars For Joseph H. Williams legacy to Maine Insane Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty, resolves of eighteen hundred and	50 oc	1
ninety-seven, forty dollars	40 00	
by chapter one hundred, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two hundred and thirty-seven thousand dollars	227 000 00	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF.	237,000 00	,
For Maine School for the Deaf, at Portland, as provided by chapter seventy-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, seventeen thousand		
five hundred dollars	17,500 00)
For construction of new buildings, general expenses, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred	.	
and nine, one hundred thousand dollars	100,000 00	ı

Спар. 414

MAINE STATE LIBRARY.

For the salary of the librarian of the Maine State Library, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one	
thousand two hundred dollars For the salary of the librarian as secretary of the library commission, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, revised	1,200 00
statutes, three hundred dollars For the salary of the assistant librarian, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section	300 00
one, revised statutes, twelve hundred dollars, For printing report, blank books, forms, etc., binding, ruling and stitching of same, stationery and office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, premium on surety bond, postage, and traveling and other incidental ex-	1,200 00
penses, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
dred and thirty-five dollars For books, maps, charts and binding, as provided by chapter three, section sixteen, revised	9,735 00
statutes, one thousand dollars For donations for founding free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section seventeen, revised statutes, five hundred dol-	1,000 00
lars	500 00
six thousand dollars	6,000 00
For traveling libraries, as provided by chapter three, section ten, revised statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars	1,912 50 2,500 00
MAINE STATE PRISON.	
For salary of warden, as provided in chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, revised stat-	0
utes, one thousand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00

	,	L
For salaries of subordinate officers of Maine State Prison, as provided by chapter fifty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred twenty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, four-		
teen thousand dollars	14,000 00	
For printing and binding report of warden and inspectors, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, two hun-	2,500 00	
for books for use of convicts, in state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one,	200 00	
section fifty-one, revised statutes, fifty dollars, For school in state prison, as provided by chap- ter one hundred and forty-one, section fifty-	50 00	
one, revised statutes, fifty dollars For medicines for state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-	50 00	
one, revised statutes, one hundred fifty dollars, For criminal insane, as provided by section one, chapter one hundred fifty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and section four, chapter one hundred four, public laws of nine-	150 00	
teen hundred and five, five hundred dollars For current expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dol-	500 00	
For retiring and pensioning prison officers, as provided by chapter sixty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, eight hundred	2,500 00	
dollars	800 00	
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.		
For salary of commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thou-		
sand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	

	-
5,000 00	For protection of lobsters with eggs attached as provided by chapter forty-one, section eighteen, revised statutes, five thousand dollars For pay of wardens and other incidental ex-
15,000 00	penses, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section ten, revised statutes, fifteen thousand dollars
	SECRETARY OF STATE.
	For salary of secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, public laws nineteen hundred and five, two thousand five
·2,500 0 0	hundred dollars
	For salary of deputy secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand five
1,500 00	hundred dollars For salary of clerks in the office of secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, six thou-
6,300 00	sand three hundred dollars
3,500 00	ment, three thousand five hundred dollars For engrossing clerk and proof readers, as provided by chapter sixty, resolves eighteen hun-
800 00	dred and forty-two, eight hundred dollars For stationery, and office supplies, typewriters and typewriter supplies, as provided by chapter two, section forty-six, revised statutes,
750 00	seven hundred and fifty dollars For journal of council, as provided by part three, article five, constitution, one hundred and fifty
150 00	dollars
1,900 00	dollars
. 0	For expenses of Australian ballot, as provided by chapter six, section one, revised statutes, eight
8,500 00	thousand five hundred dollars

	(
For the purchase of vital records, as provided by chapter two hundred and three, public laws of nineteen hundred and three, five hundred	
dollars	500 00
and thirty-six, one thousand dollars SHERIFFS AND CORONERS. For inquests and incidental expenses, as provided	1,000 00
by chapter one hundred and forty, section eleven, revised statutes, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00
STATE AUDITOR.	
For salary of state auditor, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, two thousand	·
five hundred dollars	2,500 00
dollars	4,800 00
lars	1,150 00
five hundred dollars	500 00
two thousand five hundred dollars For traveling and incidental expenses of auditor, assistant and special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section two, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, two	2,500 00
thousand dollars	2,000 00
five, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.

For contingent expenses, office of secretary of state, board of health, and expenses of state board of health, as provided by chapter forty-eight, public laws nineteen hundred and nine,	
five thousand five hundred dollars For binding and printing reports of department,	5,500 00
two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars For salary of director, chemists, employees, and for the other expenses necessary and incidental to the management of the state laboratory of hygiene, as provided by chapter eighteen, section twenty-three, revised statutes, four	2,250 00
thousand five hundred dollars For the registration of vital statistics, as provided by chapter sixty-one, section thirty-five, revised statutes, as amended by chapter seventy-five, section six, public laws nineteen hun-	4,500 00
dred and nine, three thousand dollars For epidemic or emergency fund, as provided by chapter ninety-four, resolves nineteen hun-	3,000 00
dred and nine, three thousand dollars	3,000.00
STATE HISTORIAN.	
For compiling and teaching local history and geography, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, section five, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred thirty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine,	
For compiling and teaching local history and geography, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, section five, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred thir-	500 00
For compiling and teaching local history and geography, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, section five, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred thirty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
For compiling and teaching local history and geography, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, section five, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred thirty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500 00
For compiling and teaching local history and geography, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, section five, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred thirty-two, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars For the preservation of town records, as provided by chapter one hundred and eight, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, five hundred dollars	500 00

	·
STATE LIQUOR COMMISSIONER. For the salary of the state liquor commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
STATE OF MAINE CATTLE COMMISSION. For prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-three, section six, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, fifty thousand dollars	50,000 00
CATACL COLLOOL FOR BOAR	
For Isaac Sanford legacy, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-three, section seventeen, revised statutes, forty-two dollars	42 00
For the salary of state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-one, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred and twenty-five, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred	LS.
dollars	2,500 00
dred dollars	1,500 00
hundred and nine, one thousand dollars For actual traveling expenses of state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-five, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dol-	1,000 00
lars For printing of report, blank books, blank forms, binding, ruling and stitching, not including printing and binding chargeable to other appropriations, three thousand two hundred and	500 00
seventy-five dollars	3,275 00

For postage, stationery and office supplies, type- writer and typewriter supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental ex- penses of the department, one thousand five	
hundred and seventy-five dollars For aid to academies, as provided by chapter fifteen, section seventy-six, revised statutes,	1,575 00
twenty-seven thousand dollars For free high schools, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections fifty-five to seventy-one, re-	27,000 00
vised statutes, eighty thousand dollars For interest on Madawaska Territory school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred, private and special laws eighteen hundred six-	80,000 00
ty-one, three hundred dollars	300 00
For Cecil John Rhodes scholarships, as provided	
by chapter one hundred and forty-four, re- solves nineteen hundred and three, one hun-	•
dred dollars	100 00
For Foxcroft Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred and seventy-seven, resolves eigh-	
teen hundred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars	60 00
For Hebron Academy, as provided by chapter	
two hundred and seventy-eight, resolves eigh-	
teen hundred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars	60 00
For Houlton Academy, as provided by chapter	
three hundred and seventy, resolves eighteen	
hundred and sixty-four, one hundred and	
twenty dollars	120 00
For normal schools and training school, as pro-	
vided by chapter one hundred and six, public	
laws nineteen hundred and nine, sixty-five	
thousand dollars	65,000 00
For state examination of teachers, as provided	
by chapter fifteen, section one hundred and	
eight, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00
For summer training schools and distribution of	
educational documents, as provided by chapter	
fifteen, section one hundred, revised statutes,	
two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
For schooling of children in unorganized town-	
ships, as provided by chapter fifteen, section	
ninety-seven, revised statutes, as amended by	
chapter eighty-seven, public laws nineteen hun-	T.F. 000 00
dred and nine, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00

Силр. 414

,			OHALLA
For school district number two, Madison, as provided by chapter seventy-four, resolves eighteen hundred eighty three fifty dollars		00	
teen hundred eighty-three, fifty dollars For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections	50	υu	
forty-one to forty-five, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and twenty, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, thirty-	• .		
nine thousand dollars	39,000	00	
For teachers' meetings, as provided by chapter fifteen, section eighty-nine, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
For Eastern State Normal school at Castine, as provided by chapter twenty-five, resolves nine-	. 1,000	00	٠
teen hundred and nine, seven hundred dollars,	700	00	
For Freedom Academy, of Freedom, for new dormitory, as provided by chapter eighty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hun-			
dred dollars	500	00	
for new dormitory, as provided by chapter ninety-three, resolves nineteen hundred and			
nine, twenty thousand dollars	20,000	00	
Isle, as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, resolves nineteen hundred and			
nine, one thousand dollars For Madawaska Training School, for purchas-	1,000	00	
ing land, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-nine, resolves nineteen hun-			
dred and nine, six hundred dollars For Lee Normal Academy, as provided by chap-	600	00	
ter one hundred and sixty, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
For Lincoln Academy, for repairs, as provided	1,000	00	
by chapter one hundred and sixty-four, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred			
for Aroostook Central Institute, at Mars Hill,	500	00	
as provided by chapter one hundred and nine- ty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and nine,			
three hundred dollars	300	00	

-	For plans and specifications of school buildings, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred	
	dollars	200 00
	dred dollars	500 00
	sand eight hundred dollars For special investigation of system of industrial education, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-six, resolves nineteen hundred and	1,800 00
	nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	dollars For Western State normal school at Gorham, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars	2,000 00 3,000 00
	STATE SURVEY COMMISSION.	0,000
	For topographic and geological survey, as provided by chapter ninety-seven, resolves nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	STATE TREASURER. For the salary of the state treasurer as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one,	
	revised statutes, two thousand dollars For the salaries of the clerks in the state treasurer's office, as provided by chapter fifty-two of the resolves of eighteen hundred seventy-	2,000 00
	two, four thousand eight hundred dollars For postage, stationery and office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and	4,800 00
	other incidental expenses of the office, two thousand eight hundred dollars	2,800 00
	chapter thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, six hundred dollars	600 00

Сн		HA
	For printing of report, blank forms, blank books,	
2,800 00	binding, ruling and stitching, two thousand eight hundred dollars	
2,000 00	For advertising land sale and tax act, as pro-	
	vided by chapter nine, section forty-two, re-	
	vised statutes and amendments, six thousand	
6,000 00	dollars	
	For care of trust deposits, as provided by chap-	
	ter two, section seventy-five, revised statutes,	
200 00	two hundred dollars	
	as provided by chapter three hundred and	
	eight, public laws of eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-nine, and chapter nine, resolves nine-	
	teen hundred and nine, thirty thousand dol-	
30,000 00	lars	
	For school and mill fund tax due towns, as pro-	
	vided by chapter fifteen, sections one hundred and twenty-two to one hundred and twenty-	
	seven, revised statutes, as amended by	
	chapter one hundred and eleven, public laws	
	of nineteen hundred and seven, nine hundred	
910,000 00	and ten thousand dollars	
	For railroad and telegraph tax due towns, as	
	provided by chapter eight, section twenty-four	
140,000 00	revised statutes, one hundred and forty thousand dollars	
140,000 00	For county taxes on wild lands, as provided by	
	chapter nine, section forty-one, revised stat-	
	utes, as amended by chapter sixty-nine, pub-	
	lic laws of nineteen hundred and five, fifty thou-	
50,000 00	sand dollars	
	For damage by dogs and wild animals to domes-	
	tic animals, as provided by chapter four, section fifty-three, revised statutes, twenty thou-	
20,000 00	sand dollars	
,,	For refund of dog licenses, as provided by chapter	
	four, section fifty-six, revised statutes, thirty-	
35,000 00	five thousand dollars	
	For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine,	
d aa aa	section forty-six, revised statutes, five hun-	
500 00	dred dollars	
× .	provided by chapter seven, section sixteen, re-	
11,000 00	vised statutes, eleven thousand dollars	

For lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, section eighteen, revised statutes, four thousand dollars	4,000	00
For temporary loan, as provided by chapter nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three hundred thousand dollars		
For abatements and correction of errors in tax act, as provided by chapter eight, section	300,000	
twelve, revised statutes, five hundred dollars For sale of lands for taxes, as provided by section forty-four, of chapter nine, revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and sev-	500	
en, eight thousand dollars	8,000	00
For salary of superintendent of public buildings, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand two	GS.	
hundred dollars	1,200	00
thousand dollars	7,000	00
thousand dollars	7,000	00
thousand eight hundred dollars For porters and laborers, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, six	1,800	00
thousand dollars	6,000	00
sand four hundred dollars	2,400	00
dollars	2,700	00
seventy-five dollars	7 5.	00

			CHAP. 414
For freight, trucking and express, six hundred dollars	600	00	
For general expenses including care of state spring, one thousand dollars	1,000	οο	
SUPERIOR COURTS.	2,000		
For the salary of justice of superior court for the county of Cumberland, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised			
statutes, three thousand dollars For the salary of justice of the superior court for the county of Kennebec, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, re-	3,000	00	
vised statutes, twenty-five hundred dollars For allowance for expenses of justice of superior court of Kennebec county while holding court in the city of Waterville, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, revised	2,500		
statutes, two hundred dollars	200	00	
For the salaries of eight justices of the supreme judicial court, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised stat-			
utes, forty thousand dollars	40,000		
For the salaries of stenographers to justices, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, twelve thousand	2,500	00	
dollars	12,000	00	
cial court, seven hundred dollars For expenses of justices of the supreme judicial	700	00	
court, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-three, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and fourteen, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter ten, public laws nineteen hundred and nine,			
one thousand one hundred and fifty dollars	1,150	oo	

1,000 00	For expenses of law courts, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, public laws nineteen hundred and five, one thousand dollars	•
1,000 00	For clerks of law courts, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-five, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	
	For reports of judicial decisions, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section sixty-seven, re- vised statutes, three thousand two hundred dol-	
3,200 00	For compensation of retired justices, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-two, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, five thou-	
5,000 00	sand dollars	
	TRUSTERS.	
	For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of insane hospitals, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws nineteen hun- dred and five, three thousand five hundred dol-	
3,500 00	For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, Hallowell, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws nineteen hundred and five, one thousand two hundred dollars	
	For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the Maine School for Feeble Minded, West Pownal, as provided by section eleven, chapter forty-four, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, two thousand	
2,000 00	dollars	
1,500 00	dollars	
1,500 00	sand five hundred dollars	

For the per diem actual traveling expenses of the		
trustees of the University of Maine, as pro-		
vided by chapter sixty-five, public laws nineteen		
hundred and five, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	<u> </u>
handred and live, one monsaid donars	1,000 00	J
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.		
For printing and binding report, as provided		
by chapter three, section twenty-four, revised		
statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
and thirty-eight, public laws nineteen hundred		
and five, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 0	0
BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATIST	ics.	
For the collection of statistics, printing and in-		
cidental expenses, as provided by chapter one		•
hundred eighty, public laws of nineteen hun-		
dred and nine, one thousand five hundred dol-		
lars	1,500 0)
For printing of blank forms for inspector of fac-		
tories, workshops, mines and quarries, as pro-		
vided by chapter forty, section forty-seven, re-		
vised statutes, three hundred dollars	300 O	0
Tied Statilles, this of his area domain thinking	500 0	
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.		
For stationery, postage, printed matter and other		54
incidental supplies, as provided by section five,		
of chapter thirty-five, of the public laws of		
nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dol-		
lars	1,000 0	0
	1,000 0	C
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.		
For the town of Franklin, for construction of		
bridge, as provided by chapter two hundred		
seventy-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and		
nine, ten thousand dollars	10,000 0	0
	ŕ	0
COMMISSION ON UNIFORMITY OF LEGISLATI	ON.	
For expenses of commissioners on uniformity of	•	
legislation, as provided by chapter one hundred		
thirty-eight, public laws of eighteen hundred		
ninety-five, two hundred and fifty dollars	250.0	
milety-five, two fundred and fifty donars	250 0	U
MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.		
For transportation, boarding out, clothing and		
visitation of girls, as provided by chapter two		
hundred ninety-one, resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred and nine, three thousand dollars	3,000 0	Ω
0-04 4-14 11-1-1	5,000 0	O .

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
For printing and binding reports of department, five hundred dollars	500 00
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHO For expenses of clerk or deputy, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred dol-	OLS.
lars	200 00
For maintenance and new buildings, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred thousand dollars	100,000,00
	100,000 00
For salary of deputy insurance commissioner, as provided by chapter two hundred thirteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three	
hundred dollars	300 00
MAINE STATE PRISON. For salary of warden, as provided by chapter two hundred five, public laws of nineteen hunand nine, seven hundred dollars	700 00
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. For salary of commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, as provided by chapter two hundred four, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500~00
STATE WATER STORAGE COMMISSION.	
For state water storage commission, as provided by chapter two hundred twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand dol-	
lars	5,000 00
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. For salaries of three state assessors, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, public laws of nineteen hundred nine, one thousand five	
hundred dollars	1,500 00
INSPECTORS OF STEAMBOATS. For the inspector of boilers and engines, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two	
hundred dollars	200 00

				OHAP.
	STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	N. I,000	00	
		2,000	00	
	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. For expenses of delegates to International Tax Association, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500	00	
	COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.			•
	For the Central Maine Fair Association, for premiums, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter three hundred and forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500	00	
	ADJUTANT GENERAL			
	For the preservation of regimental rolls, as provided by chapter three hundred forty, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars	2,000	00	
	MISCELLANEOUS. For the town of Old Orchard, for public improvements, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars	3,000	00	
	INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For bounty on bears killed in Washington and Hancock counties, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars	500	00	
		500		
	For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-six, revised statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000	00	
4	Amounting to the sum of four million, two hundred forty-one thousand, three hundred sixty-five dollars, and sixty-two cents\$4,2. Approved April 3, 1909.	41,365	62	